December 2017 and 2018. The consolidated statements of financial
position of the Group as at 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017
have been restated to include the assets and liabilities of Global Top
as if the current group structure had been in existence as at the
respective date.

Details of the transaction have been disclosed in the announcement
of the Company dated 31 July 2018.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 綜合財務報表附註（續）
for the year ended 31 December 2018 截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

Lifestyle International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2018Lifestyle International Holdings Limited Annual Report 201898

2.  綜合財務報表之編製基準（續）

上述提及的重列對截至二零一七年十二月
三十一日止年度的綜合損益及其他全面收
益表內的影響如下：

2.  Basis of Preparation of Consolidated Financial
Statements (continued)
The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2017 is as follows:

Year ended
31 December

2017 Global  Top
Adjustments/

Eliminations

Year ended
31 December

2017
截至二零一七年
十二月三十一日

止年度 世高 調整╱對銷

截至二零一七年
十二月三十一日

止年度
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(Audited and
originally

stated) (Restated)
（經審核及
原本列賬） （重列）

Continuing operation 持續經營業務
Turnover 營業額 4,898,605 68,620 (11,665) 4,955,560
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (2,112,296) (19,710) — (2,132,006)

Gross profit 毛利 2,786,309 48,910 (11,665) 2,823,554
Other income, gains and losses 其他收入、收益及虧損 54,456 (707) — 53,749
Selling and distribution costs 銷售及分銷成本 (648,542) (32,408) 11,279 (669,671)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (131,058) (230) — (131,288)
Interest and investment gains 利息及投資收益 735,063 — — 735,063
Fair value changes on investment

properties
投資物業公平值變動

844,200 — (21,000) 823,200
Finance costs 融資成本 (228,954) — — (228,954)

Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 3,411,474 15,565 (21,386) 3,405,653
Taxation 稅項 (536,834) (2,548) 3,529 (535,853)

Profit for the year from continuing
operation

本年度來自持續經營業務
之溢利 2,874,640 13,017 (17,857) 2,869,800

Discontinued operation 非持續經營業務
Profit for the year from discontinued

operation
本年度來自非持續經營業
務之溢利 426,710 — — 426,710

Profit for the year 本年度溢利 3,301,350 13,017 (17,857) 3,296,510

Other comprehensive income
(expense)

其他全面收入
（支出）

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

隨後可能重新分類至損益
之項目：

Exchange differences arising on
translation of foreign operation

換算海外業務時產生之匯
兌差額 16,177 — — 16,177

Release of exchange reserve upon
disposal of foreign subsidiaries

分拆海外附屬公司時匯兌
儲備之轉出 (102,178) — — (102,178)

Other comprehensive expense for
the year

本年度其他全面
支出 (86,001) — — (86,001)

Total comprehensive income for the
year

本年度全面收入總額
3,215,349 13,017 (17,857) 3,210,509

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 綜合財務報表附註（續）
for the year ended 31 December 2018 截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

利
福國
際集團

有限公司  二零一八年年報
利
福國
際集團

有限公司  二零一八年年報99

2.  綜合財務報表之編製基準（續）

上述提及的重列對截至二零一七年十二月
三十一日止年度的綜合損益及其他全面收
益表內的影響如下： （續）

附註： 截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止年度並無
每股盈利影響。

2.  Basis of Preparation of Consolidated Financial
Statements (continued)
The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2017 is as follows: (continued)

Year ended
31 December

2017 Global  Top
Adjustments/

Eliminations

Year ended
31 December

2017
截至二零一七年
十二月三十一日

止年度 世高 調整╱對銷

截至二零一七年
十二月三十一日

止年度
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(Audited and
originally

stated) (Restated)
（經審核及
原本列賬） （重列）

Profit for the year attributable to
owners of the Company:

本年度本公司擁有人應佔
溢利：

—  from continuing operation — 來自持續經營業務 2,874,640 13,017 (17,857) 2,869,800
—  from discontinued operation —  來自非持續經營業務 424,848 — — 424,848

3,299,488 13,017 (17,857) 3,294,648

Profit for the year attributable to
non-controlling interests:

本年度非控股權益應佔
溢利：

—  from continuing operation — 來自持續經營業務 — — — —
—  from discontinued operation — 來自非持續經營業務 1,862 — — 1,862

1,862 — — 1,862

Profit for the year 本年度溢利 3,301,350 13,017 (17,857) 3,296,510

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

應佔全面收入總額：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 3,206,945 13,017 (17,857) 3,202,105
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 8,404 — — 8,404

3,215,349 13,017 (17,857) 3,210,509

Note: There is no impact on the earning per share for the year ended 31

December 2017.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 綜合財務報表附註（續）
for the year ended 31 December 2018 截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

Lifestyle International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2018Lifestyle International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2018100

2.  綜合財務報表之編製基準（續）

重列對於二零一七年一月一日的綜合財務
狀況表影響如下：

2.  Basis of Preparation of Consolidated Financial
Statements (continued)
The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of
financial position as at 1 January 2017 is as follows:

1 January 2017 Global Top
Adjustments/

Eliminations 1 January 2017
於二零一七年

一月一日 世高 調整╱對銷
於二零一七年

一月一日
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(Audited and
originally

stated) (Restated)
（經審核及
原本列賬） （重列）

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Investment properties 投資物業 4,628,884 — (301,000) 4,327,884
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 5,649,186 2,006 17,103 5,668,295
Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃款項 548,191 — — 548,191
Deposits paid for acquisition of

property, plant and equipment
購置物業、廠房及設備之
按金 66,230 — — 66,230

Club debentures 會所債券 19,137 — — 19,137

10,911,628 2,006 (283,897) 10,629,737

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 34,533 921 — 35,454
Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃款項 16,123 — — 16,123
Trade and other receivables 應收賬款及其他應收款項 194,307 2,923 (189) 197,041
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss
按公平值計入損益之金融
資產 2,440,605 — — 2,440,605

Bank balances and cash 銀行結存及現金 7,520,140 16,624 — 7,536,764

10,205,708 20,468 (189) 10,225,987

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 應付賬款及其他應付款項 1,243,211 6,219 (189) 1,249,241
Contract liabilities 合約負債 — — — —

Tax payable 應繳稅項 308,930 545 — 309,475
Bank borrowings — due within one

year
銀行借貸 — 一年內到期

3,427,208 — — 3,427,208
Bonds — due within one year 債券 — 一年內到期 3,879,914 — — 3,879,914

8,859,263 6,764 (189) 8,865,838

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 1,346,445 13,704 — 1,360,149

Total assets less current
liabilities

總資產減流動負債
12,258,073 15,710 (283,897) 11,989,886

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 綜合財務報表附註（續）
for the year ended 31 December 2018 截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

利
福國
際集團

有限公司  二零一八年年報
利
福國
際集團

有限公司  二零一八年年報101

2.  綜合財務報表之編製基準（續）

重列對於二零一七年一月一日的綜合財務
狀況表影響如下： （續）

2.  Basis of Preparation of Consolidated Financial
Statements (continued)
The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of
financial position as at 1 January 2017 is as follows: (continued)

1 January 2017 Global Top
Adjustments/

Eliminations 1 January 2017
於二零一七年

一月一日 世高 調整╱對銷
於二零一七年

一月一日
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(Audited and
originally

stated) (Restated)
（經審核及
原本列賬） （重列）

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Bank borrowings —

due after one year
銀行借貸 — 一年後到期

4,949,040 — — 4,949,040
Bonds — due after one year 債券 — 一年後到期 4,601,335 — — 4,601,335
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 259,782 (454) (46,515) 212,813

9,810,157 (454) (46,515) 9,763,188

2,447,916 16,164 (237,382) 2,226,698

Capital and reserves 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 8,013 — — 8,013
Reserves 儲備 1,842,361 16,164 (237,382) 1,621,143

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益
1,850,374 16,164 (237,382) 1,629,156

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 597,542 — — 597,542

2,447,916 16,164 (237,382) 2,226,698

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 綜合財務報表附註（續）
for the year ended 31 December 2018 截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

Lifestyle International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2018Lifestyle International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2018102

2.  綜合財務報表之編製基準（續）

重列對於二零一七年十二月三十一日的綜
合財務狀況表影響如下：

2.  Basis of Preparation of Consolidated Financial
Statements (continued)
The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2017 is as follows:

31 December
2017 Global Top

Adjustments/
Eliminations

31 December
2017

於二零一七年
十二月三十一日 世高 調整╱對銷

於二零一七年
十二月三十一日

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(Audited and
originally

stated) (Restated)
（經審核及
原本列賬） （重列）

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Investment properties 投資物業 4,942,000 — (322,000) 4,620,000
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 5,689,962 1,397 16,717 5,708,076
Deposits paid for acquisition of

property, plant and
equipment

購置物業、廠房及設備之
按金

29,899 — — 29,899
Club debentures 會所債券 19,137 — — 19,137

10,680,998 1,397 (305,283) 10,377,112

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 37,571 734 — 38,305
Trade and other receivables 應收賬款及其他應收款項 174,887 1,291 (156) 176,022
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss
按公平值計入損益之金融
資產 3,349,047 — — 3,349,047

Bank balances and cash 銀行結存及現金 7,389,274 33,794 — 7,423,068

10,950,779 35,819 (156) 10,986,442

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 應付賬款及其他應付款項 1,293,288 7,848 (156) 1,300,980
Contract liabilities 合約負債 — — — —

Tax payable 應繳稅項 199,343 640 — 199,983
Bank borrowings — due within

one year
銀行借貸 — 一年內到期

2,601,552 — — 2,601,552

4,094,183 8,488 (156) 4,102,515

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 6,856,596 27,331 — 6,883,927

Total assets less current
liabilities

總資產減流動負債
17,537,594 28,728 (305,283) 17,261,039

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 綜合財務報表附註（續）
for the year ended 31 December 2018 截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

利
福國
際集團

有限公司  二零一八年年報
利
福國
際集團

有限公司  二零一八年年報103

2.  綜合財務報表之編製基準（續）

重列對於二零一七年十二月三十一日的綜
合財務狀況表影響如下：（續）

2.  Basis of Preparation of Consolidated Financial
Statements (continued)
The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2017 is as follows: (continued)

31 December
2017 Global Top

Adjustments/
Elimination

31 December
2017

於二零一七年
十二月三十一日 世高 調整╱對銷

於二零一七年
十二月三十一日

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(Audited and
originally

stated) (Restated)
（經審核及
原本列賬） （重列）

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Bank borrowings — due after

one year
銀行借貸 — 一年後到期

8,582,586 — — 8,582,586
Bonds — due after one year 債券 — 一年後到期 4,637,641 — — 4,637,641
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 272,883 (453) (50,044) 222,386

13,493,110 (453) (50,044) 13,442,613

4,044,484 29,181 (255,239) 3,818,426

Capital and reserves 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 8,013 — — 8,013
Reserves 儲備 4,036,471 29,181 (255,239) 3,810,413

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益
4,044,484 29,181 (255,239) 3,818,426

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 — — — —

4,044,484 29,181 (255,239) 3,818,426

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 綜合財務報表附註（續）
for the year ended 31 December 2018 截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

Lifestyle International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2018Lifestyle International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2018104

3.  應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報告
準則（「香港財務報告準則」）

  於本年度強制生效之新訂及經修訂香港
財務報告準則
本集團於本年度首次應用以下香港會計師
公會頒佈之新訂及經修訂香港財務報告準
則以及詮釋：

香港財務報告準則
第9號

金融工具

香港財務報告準則
第15號

來自客戶合約之收益及
相關修訂

香港（國際財務報告詮
釋委員會）— 詮釋
第22號

外幣交易及預付代價

香港財務報告準則
第2號（修訂本）

以股份付款交易之分類及
計量

香港財務報告準則
第4號（修訂本）

應用香港財務報告準則第9
號金融工具與香港財務
報告準則第4號保險
合約

香港會計準則第28號
（修訂本）

作為部分香港財務報告準
則年度改善（二零一四
年至二零一六年週期）